Ordinance authorizing and empowering City of Salisbury to issue, sell and deliver, at any one
time or from time to time, in one or more series, its special obligation bonds, notes or other
similar instruments (the “refunding bonds”) in an original aggregate principal amount not to
exceed eighteen million dollars ($18,000,000.00) in order to currently refund or advance refund
in whole or in part the outstanding City of Salisbury special obligation bonds (the villages of
Aydelotte farm project), series 2007 (capital appreciation bonds) that were issued to finance or
reimburse the cost of certain public improvements and other costs relating to the northeast

[...]

SALISBURY (THE “CITY”) TO ISSUE, SELL AND DELIVER, AT 5 

ANY ONE TIME OR FROM TIME TO TIME, IN ONE OR MORE 6 

SERIES, ITS SPECIAL OBLIGATION BONDS, NOTES OR OTHER 7 

SIMILAR INSTRUMENTS (THE “REFUNDING BONDS”) IN AN 8 

ORIGINAL AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT NOT TO 9 

EXCEED EIGHTEEN MILLION DOLLARS ($18,000,000.00) IN 10 

ORDER TO CURRENTLY REFUND OR ADVANCE REFUND IN 11 

WHOLE OR IN PART THE OUTSTANDING CITY OF SALISBURY 12 

SPECIAL OBLIGATION BONDS (THE VILLAGES OF 13 

AYDELOTTE FARM PROJECT), SERIES 2007 (CAPITAL 14 

APPRECIATION BONDS) THAT WERE ISSUED TO FINANCE OR 15